conjunction with, the audited historical financial statements of Navios Acquisition for the fiscal year ended

66

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form F-4

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

December 31, 2017 filed on Form 20-F and attached hereto as Annex D, the audited historical financial statements of
Navios Midstream for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 filed on Form 20-F and attached hereto as Annex F,
the unaudited historical condensed financial statements of Navios Acquisition for the three and six month periods
ended June 30, 2018 filed on Form 6-K and attached hereto as Annex E, the unaudited historical condensed financial
statements of Navios Midstream for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 filed on Form 6-K and
attached hereto as Annex G (in each case, prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP) as well as the information set
forth in this information statement/prospectus.

67

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form F-4

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2018

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

Navios
Acquisition

Navios
Midstream

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,466 $ 21,731 $ $ 71,197
Restricted cash 2,598 �  2,598
Accounts receivable, net 12,853 1,832 14,685
Due from related parties, short term 14,714 12,420 (9,798) (1) 17,336
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,972 3,087 10,059

Total current assets 86,603 39,070 (9,798) 115,875
Vessels, net 1,177,671 345,166 (111,166) (2) 1,411,671
Goodwill 1,579 1,579
Intangible assets other than goodwill 20,913 14,114 (2) 35,027
Other long-term assets 3,450 �  3,450
Deferred dry dock and special survey costs,
net 28,577 12,108 (12,108) (2) 28,577
Investment in affiliates 116,136 �  (127,387) (3) 11,400

22,651 (2) �
Due from related parties, long-term 54,218 2,565 56,783
Total non-current assets 1,381,631 380,752 (213,896) 1,548,487

Total assets $ 1,468,234 $ 419,822 $ (223,694) $ 1,664,362

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable 4,456 2,414 6,870
Accrued expenses 13,375 757 14,132
Due to related parties, short-term 10,064 �  (9,798) (1) 266
Deferred revenue 5,833 1,731 7,564
Current portion of long-term debt, net of
deferred finance costs 48,803 682 1,368 (2) 50,853

Total current liabilities 82,531 5,584 (8,430) 79,685
Long-term debt, net of current portion,
premium and net of deferred finance costs 974,588 195,491 1,309 (2) 1,171,388
Deferred gain on sale of assets 6,356 �  6,356

Total non-current liabilities 980,944 195,491 1,309 1,177,744

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form F-4

Table of Contents 133

Total liabilities $ 1,063,475 $ 201,075 $ (7,121) $ 1,257,429
Commitments and contingencies �
Total stockholders� equity 404,759 218,747 (111,837) (2) 406,933

(127,387) (3)
22,651 (2)

Total liabilities and stockholders�/partners�
equity $ 1,468,234 $ 419,822 $ (223,694) $ 1,664,362

68

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form F-4

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the year ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share data)

Navios
Acquisition

Navios
Midstream

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $ 227,288 $ 83,052 $ (16,391) (1) $ 293,949
Time charter and voyage expenses (21,919) (1,198) 16,391 (1) (6,726)
Direct vessel expenses (4,198) (3,919) (8,117)
Management fees (entirely through
related party transactions) (94,973) (20,805) (115,778)
General and administrative expenses (13,969) (2,832) (16,801)
Depreciation and amortization (56,880) (25,070) 12,203 (2) (69,747)
Interest income 10,042 54 10,096
Interest expense and finance cost (76,438) (14,370) 2,677 (88,131)
Equity/(loss) in net earnings of
affiliated companies (46,657) �  46,657 (3) �
Other income 82 �  82
Other expense (1,277) (281) (1,558)

Net loss $ (78,899) $ 14,631 $ 61,537 $ (2,731)

Dividend on restricted shares (89) (89)
Undistributed loss attributable to Series
C participating preferred shares 3,835 1,012
Pro forma basic and diluted loss per
share attributable to common
shareholders (0.50) $ (0.13)
Pro forma basic and diluted weighted
average common shares 150,412,031 (4) 13,710,497

69

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form F-4

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the six month period ended June 30, 2018

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share data)

Navios
Acquisition

Navios
Midstream

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $ 87,629 $ 40,569 $ (10,581) (1) $ 117,617
Time charter and voyage expenses (12,189) (539) 10,581 (1) (2,147)
Direct vessel expenses (3,240) (2,245) (5,485)
Management fees (entirely through
related party transactions) (46,312) (10,251) (56,563)
General and administrative expenses (8,055) (1,607) (9,662)
Depreciation and amortization (27,986) (11,888) 5,455 (2) (34,419)
Gain (loss) on sale of vessel 25 (32,444) (32,419)
Interest income 3,814 133 3,947
Interest expense and finance cost (38,609) (7,244) 683 (45,170)
Equity/(loss) in net earnings of affiliated
companies (59) 59 (3) �
Other (expense)/income, net (1,552) 234 (1,318)

Net loss $ (46,534) $ (25,282) $ 6,197 $ (65,619)

Dividend on restricted shares (71) (71)
Undistributed loss attributable to Series
C participating preferred shares 2,321 23,878
Pro forma basic and diluted loss per
share attributable to common
shareholders (0.30) $ (3.11)
Pro forma basic and diluted weighted
average common shares 146,378,370 (4) 13,441,586

FairValue of Consideration
For the purpose of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, it has been
assumed that all of the holders Navios Midstream Public Units will exchange their Navios Midstream Public Units for
Common Stock Consideration. In addition and for the sole purpose of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma